
 
 
 
 
 

    

Our Ref:  

Contact: Damon Stanton 

Tel: 01246 217011 

Email: damon.stanton@ne-
derbyshire.gov.uk 

Date: Tuesday, 19 November 2019 

 
To:  All Members of the Audit & Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 

 
You are summoned to attend a meeting of the Audit & Corporate Governance Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on Wednesday, 27 November 2019 at 10.00 am in the Chamber 
1. District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, Wingerworth, Chesterfield, S42 6NG. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Conservative Group Labour Group Liberal Democrat Group 

 
Cllr W Armitage  
Cllr M Foster  
Cllr A Hutchinson  
Cllr K Tait  
Cllr M Roe   

 
Cllr N Barker  
Cllr P R Kerry 
Cllr G Morley   
 

 
Cllr R Shipman  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their register of interests, 
in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 10) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of the Audit and 
Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee held on 11 September 2019. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
4   ICT Discussion   

 
 Verbal update in relation to ICT provision and charging 

 
5   Audit & Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee Progress Report - 

November 2019  (Pages 11 - 24) 
 

 Report of the External Auditor (Mazars)  
 
Reports of the Internal Audit Consortium Manager 
 
a.   Internal Audit Consortium Summary of Progress on the annual Internal Audit Plan 

2019/2020  (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

b.   Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations  (Pages 31 - 46) 
 

Reports of the Head of Resources & Revenues and S151 Officer 
 
a.   Medium Term Financial Plan - Budget Monitoring Quarter 2 - July to September 

2019  (Pages 47 - 62) 
 

b.   Medium Term Financial Plan - Revised Budgets 2019/20  (Pages 63 - 80) 
 

c.   Strategic Risk Register and Partnership arrangements  (Pages 81 - 95) 
 

d.   Corporate Debt - Quarter 2  (Pages 96 - 101) 
 

e.   Evaluate the Effectiveness of the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny 
Committee  (Pages 102 - 196) 
 

8   Corporate Plan Targets Performance Update - July to September (Q2 - 
2019/2020)  (Pages 197 - 210) 
 

 Report of the Information, Engagement and Performance Manager 
 

9   Corporate Work Programme 2019/20  (Pages 211 - 215) 
 

 Report of the Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 

10   Urgent Items   
 

 To consider any other items which the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

______________ 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

Page 3



Agenda Item 3  
AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 11 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
 

I N D E X 
 
 

 
Page No 

 
Minute No 

 
Heading 

 

1 227 Apologies for Absence  

1 228 Declaration of Interests  

1 229 Change or Order of Agenda Items 

2 230 Treasury Management and Investment Opportunities 

2 231 Minutes of Last Meeting  

4 232 Annual Audit Letter 2018/19  

4 233 Internal Audit Consortium Summary of Progress on the 
Annual Internal Audit Plan 2019/20  

4 234 The Role of the Head of Internal Audit  

5 235 Medium Term Financial Plan – Budget Monitoring 
Report Quarter 1 – April to June 2019  

5 236 Risk Management Update, Partnership Working and 
Strategic Risk Register  

5 237 Corporate Plan Targets Performance Update – June to 
April (Q1 – 2019/20)  

5 238 Corporate Work Programme  

6 239 Urgent Items 

6 240 Exclusion of Public  

6 241 Request from a Parish Council  

 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



  

1 

 

AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 11 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Foster …………. (Chair)  
Councillor K Tait ………… (Vice Chair)  

 
Councillor N Barker Councillor G Morley  
 “ P R Kerry   “ M Roe 
      

 
 

Also Present:  
 
S Ainsworth - Legal Officer 
J Dethick - Chief Accountant  
L Hickin - Strategic Director – People – (for Min No 231 only)   
S Kitching - Client Director – Arlingclose Ltd - (for Min No 230 only)  
P Roberts - Assistant Client Director – Arlingclose Ltd - (for Min No 230 only)  
L Roebuck - Senior Legal Officer 
J Williams - Internal Audit Consortium Manager  
S Veerman - Overview and Scrutiny Manager – (for Min No 238 only)  
D Stanton - Governance Officer  
 
 
 
227 Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors W Armitage and                   

R Shipman.  
 
228 Declarations of Interest 
 
 Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in 
any item on the agenda and to withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 

 
 No declarations of interest were declared at this meeting.   
 
229 Change of Order of Agenda Items  
 
 The Chair, in agreement with other Members of the Committee, changed the order of 

the agenda items as set out within these Minutes. 

Page 5



AUDIT & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  11 SEPTEMBER 2019 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

2 

 

 
230 Treasury Management and Investment Opportunities 
 
 The Committee received a presentation from Arlingclose Ltd.  The presentation 

outlined a number of key themes that related to Treasury Management, including a 
recap on what Treasury Management was, the role of elected Members, NEDDC’s 
plans and the UK and International economic outlook. 

 
 Members commented that the economic outlook outlined in the presentation was 

relatively positive, and enquired about the recent economic forecast given by the 
Governor of the Bank of England, which was deemed contradictory.   

 
 The Committee discussed the Council’s current investment risk strategy, and how it 

compared to that of other local authorities.  Members noted that the risk was spread 
across a variety of institutions, and as such the Council was in a good position.  It 
was stated that the Council’s debt had been managed well and that the authority had 
a sound financial base.   

 
 Members raised concerns in regards to the fluctuating housing market, and the house 

price disparities within North East Derbyshire.  The Committee heard that the District 
was not an unusual area in regards to house prices, and that the national housing 
market in general was fairly dysfunctional.   

 
 The impacts of the UK leaving the EU without a withdrawal agreement and how 

prepared the Authority was in mitigating the risks of such an outcome was discussed.  
It was stated that the Council was well prepared for such an event.   

 
 The Committee considered the use of registered providers, and the need to diversify 

the Council’s social and financial investments.   
 
 Members thanked the Client Director and Assistant Client Director from Arlingclose 

Ltd for attending the meeting.   
 
 RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted.    
 
231 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
 Further to Minute No 158, the Strategic Director – People was present at the meeting 

to discuss ICT arrangements, as the Joint Head of Partnerships and Transformation 
was unable to attend the meeting.  Members had a number of questions which would 
be forwarded to the Joint Head of Partnerships and Transformation so that a full 
written response could be provided for Members consideration.   

 

 Society is going more cashless by the day.  Do our services need to reflect that?  

 I am concerned about the development of systems (building our infrastructure).  
When a system is internally developed, strict practices of writing code needs to 
be followed otherwise problems will be encountered down the line when a 
developer leaves.  

 Wages in IT are going through t
[...]
 a restructure of the ICT department.  
It was stated that a review had not been undertaken since 2010.   

 
 Members thanked the Officer for attending the meeting.   
 
 The Officer then left the meeting.  
 
 RESOLVED –  
 
 (1) That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance 

Scrutiny Committee held on 25 July 2019 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.  

 
 (2) That the update be noted.  
 
232 Annual Audit Letter 2018/19  
 
 A representative from the Council’s External Auditor, Mazars, was unable to attend 

the meeting, and therefore the Section 151 Officer presented the report.  The report 
outlined the Annual Audit Letter in respect of 2018/19 which had been prepared by 
Mazars for consideration by Members.   

 
 RESOLVED – That the report be noted.    
 
233 Internal Audit Consortium Summary of Progress on the Annual Internal Audit 

Plan 2019/20    
  
 The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report that outlined the progress 

made by the Audit Consortium in respect of the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan.   
 
 RESOLVED – That the update be noted.   
 
234 The Role of the Head of Internal Audit  
 
 The Committee considered a report from the Internal Audit Consortium Manager, 

which notified Members of an updated publication by The Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), which was CIPFA’s statement on the role of the 
Head of Internal Audit in Public Service Organisations.   

 
 RESOLVED – That the Audit & Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee endorses 

the arrangements and processes set out in the report as meeting the requirements 
of the CIPFA statement on the Role of the Head of Internal Audit.   

 
 

Page 8



AUDIT & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  11 SEPTEMBER 2019 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

5 

 

 
235 Medium Term Financial Plan – Budget Monitoring Report Quarter 1 – April to 

June 2019  
 
 The Chief Accountant and S151 Officer presented a report that outlined a summary 

of the Budget Monitoring for the first quarter of 2019/20, which was presented to 
Cabinet at its meeting on 5 September 2019.  

 
 Members discussed section 1.11 of the report, in relation to the next national financial 

settlement which was due to commence from April 2020.  It was stated that a number 
of factors could have an impact on the Council’s financial position, including the loss 
of the New Homes Bonus, a reset of the Business Rates Baseline, and the Fair 
Funding Review.   

 
 RESOLVED – That the update be noted.   
 
236 Risk Management Update, Partnership Working and Strategic Risk Register  
 
 The Chief Accountant and S151 Officer presented a report which outlined the current 

position regarding Risk Management and Partnership Arrangements and the 
Strategic Risk Register as at 31 March 2019.   

 
 Members heard that a Brexit Working Party was meeting regularly to discuss the 

potential risks of the UK’s exit from the European Union.  It was stated that the 
Strategic Director – Place was the lead officer for this Working Party.   

 
 RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   
 
237 Corporate Plan Targets Performance Update – April to June (Q1 – 2019/2020) 
 
 The Committee received a report that outlined the Quarter 1 outturns for the 

Corporate Plan 2019-2020 targets.   
 
 RESOLVED – That progress against the Corporate Plan 2019-2020 targets be noted.   
 
238 Work Programme  
 
 The Committee received a report that would enable the Audit and Corporate 

Governance Scrutiny Committee to consider an appropriate Work Programme for the 
municipal year 2019/2020.  

 
 The Overview and Scrutiny Manager was present to discuss how Scrutiny could 

undertake review work including the creation of a Task and Finish Groups.   Members 
agreed that they would like to undertake a review, to be focused on the Right to Buy 
service.  The Overview and Scrutiny Manager agreed to arrange a meeting to scope 
the review and draft a timetable. 

 
 The Working Party
[...]
opies of the background papers) 

 
 

Report Author 
 

Contact Number 

Jayne Dethick – Head of Resources and Revenues 
and Section 151 Officer 

7078 

AGIN 5 - Progress Report – November 2019 

Page 12

App%201%20to%205.pdf


Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



1 
 

Agenda Item No 6(a) 
 

North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee  
 

27 November 2019 
 
 

Internal Audit Consortium Summary of Progress on the Annual Internal Audit Plan  
2019/20 

  

 
Report of the Internal Audit Consortium Manager  

 
This report is public  

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

 To present, for members’ information, progress made by the Audit Consortium in 
respect of the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan. The report includes a summary of 
Internal Audit Reports issued since the last meeting of the committee. 
 
 

1 Report Details 
 
1.1 The 2019/20 Consortium Audit Plan for North East Derbyshire was agreed at the 

Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee on the 18 April 2019. The 
Consortium Legal Agreement in paragraph 9.3 requires that the Head of the Internal 
Audit Consortium (HIAC) or his or her nominee will report to the Audit Committee of 
each Council on progress made in relation to their annual Audit Plan.  

 
1.2 Attached, as Appendix 2, is a summary of reports issued between the 24 August 

2019 and the 8th November 2019. 5 reports have been issued, 4 with substantial 
assurance and 1 with reasonable assurance. 

 

1.3 Reports are issued as Drafts with five working days being allowed for the 

submission of any factual changes, after which time the report is designated as a 

Final Report. Fifteen working days are allowed for the return of the Implementation 

Plan.  

1.4 Appendix 1 shows the assurance levels used and the associated definitions. Also 
detailed in Appendix 1 is the control levels used prior to Apri
[...]
t register controlled, 
controls over additions 
and disposals of assets. 

Substantial N/A 1/11/19 22/11/19 0 0 

  

 Note 1 – response not due at time of writing report  

H = High Priority 

M = Medium Priority 

L = Low Priority 

P
age 30



1 

Agenda Item No 6(b) 
 

North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee  
 

27 November 2019 
 
 

Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations 

 
Report of the Internal Audit Consortium Manager 

  
 

This report is public   
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

   To present, for members’ information, a summary of the internal audit 
recommendations made and implemented for the financial years 2016/17 - 2019/20 
(to date).   

1          Report Details 

1.1 This report is to inform Members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny 
Committee of the progress made in respect of implementing internal audit 
recommendations in order that action can be taken if progress is deemed unsatisfactory. 
The implementation of internal audit recommendations is also monitored quarterly at 
Directorate meetings and by the Strategic Alliance Management Team on a monthly 
basis. 
 

1.2 Appendix 1 details the outstanding internal audit recommendations as at the 8th of 

November 2019. The front page of the Appendix provides an analysis of the number of 

recommendations made and implemented for the financial years 2016/17 – 2019/20 (to 

date).  

1.3 The timely implementation of internal audit recommendations helps to ensure that the 

risk of fraud and error is reduced and that internal controls are operating effectively. 

 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  

 
2.1 To inform Members of the internal audit recommendations outstanding so that it can be 

assessed if appropriate and timely action is being taken. 
 

3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 

3.1 None 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6b



2 

 
4    Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
4.1 Not Applicab
[...]

Recommendation 

Outstanding 

Priority and 

Original Target 

Date 

Managers Comment 

progress report should be 
submitted in advance of the 
meeting. 

Section 106 – April 19 Subject to Member approval, 
S106 reporting to Planning 
committee is changed from 
quarterly to 6 monthly. 
 

Low 

30th June 19 

A report has been prepared for Planning 
Committee to consider this issue 

Procurement Partially Re-stated: Tidy the 
information on the Work 
Programme and ensure the data 
is uniformed so that the new 
Contract Register’s ‘pulls 
through’ meaningful information 
ready to be published on the 
Council’s websites quarterly 

Medium 

July 19 

Work has commenced and almost completed 
following agreed format with Audit. Now 
tidying up in readiness to publish on website 
for BDC & NEDDC July 2019 

 

                  

P
age 46



1 
 

Agenda Item No 7(a) 
 

North East Derbyshire District Council  
 

Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 

27 November 2019 
 

Medium Term Financial Plan – Budget Monitoring Report 

Quarter 2 – July – September 2019 

 
Report of the Head of Finance and Resources and Section 151 Officer 

 
This report is public  

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

 The purpose of this report is to present to Members of the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Scrutiny Committee a summary of the Budget Monitoring for the 
second quarter of 2019/20 i.e. July to September 2019 which will be presented to 
Cabinet at its meeting on 5 December 2019. 
  

1 Report Details 
 
1.1 To update Members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 

concerning the current position in respect of quarter two July to September 2019 
Budget Monitoring. 

 
1.2 The report to be taken to the Council’s Cabinet on 5 December 2019 is accordingly 

brought to the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee for its 
consideration.  

 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 To ensure that the Audit and Corporate Governance Scru
[...]
cial Plan – Revised Budget 2019/20 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to 
a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section 
below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) you must 
provide copies of the background papers) 

Report Author Contact Number 

Jayne Dethick -  Head of Resources and Revenues  
and Section 151 Officer 

01246 217658 

AGIN 7(b) (A&CGS(2711)2019 Revised Budgets  

Page 64

App%201%20to%207(b).pdf
App%201%20to%207(b).pdf


Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



1 
 

Agenda Item No 7(c) 
 

North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 

27 November 2019 
 

 
Strategic Risk Register and Partnership Arrangements 

 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director - People 
 

This report is public 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

 To update Members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 
of the current position regarding Risk Management and Partnership Arrangements 
and the Strategic Risk Register as at 30 September 2019. 

 
1 Report Details  

 
Background 

 
1.1. The Council’s Strategic Risk Register has been developed with consideration to the 

strategic and operational risks which have been identified by Members and Officers 
as part of the Council’s risk, service management and quarterly performance 
arrangements.    

 
1.2. In its approach to risk management the Council is seeking to secure a number of 

objectives and to operate in line with recognised best practice. In order to 
appreciate the importance of risk management it is useful to reiterate these 
objectives: 

 

 To improve the way in which the Council manages its key risks so as to 
reduce the likelihood of them happening, and to mitigate the impact in those 
cases where they do materialis
[...]
 the Audit Committee. 

 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 To inform Members of CIPFA’S new publication “Audit Committees Practical 

Guidance for Local Authorities and Police 2018 Edition” and to facilitate the 
Audit Committee to undertake a self-assessment. 

 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 

Consultation 
 
3.1 There are no issues arising from this report which necessitate a detailed 

consultation process.  
 
 Equalities 

 
3.2 There are no direct implications arising from this report.  
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The report is for information. 
 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 

Financial  
 

          There are no direct implications arising from this report.    
 
Risk 

 
There are no direct implications arising from this report. However, failure to 
have in place an effective audit committee would increase governance risk to 
the Council 

  

Page 103



3 
 

5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
 There are no direct implications arising from this report.    
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
           
           There are no direct implications arising from this report.    
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1    That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee note the 

CIPFA guidance for Local Authority Audit Committees as detailed at Appendix 
1 of the report. 

 
6.2 That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee undertake the 

self-assessment in Appendix 2 of the report. 
 
6.3 That the completed self-assessment is reviewed and if necessary, an action 

plan be presented to a future meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or 
more District wards or which results in 
income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
.36% collected against a profiled target for Q2 of 92%. On target 

to achieve year end collection. 
Mar-20 

T 11 - Increase on-line self service 

transactions dealt with by the Contact 

Centre by 20% per year. 

People Alert  

Q2 - 538 service requests received and 229 self-service accounts 

created. More on-line self-form have been added to incorporate new 
bin / replacement bins, further work taking place to incorporate missed 

bins.   

Year To Date 1077 on-line self-service transactions (and 2121 self- 
service accounts)  

 
Target for 2019/20 = 3289 (2018/19 transactions total, 2741 + 20% 

(822) 

Mar-20 

 

 

P
age 210

http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B6CA152FA-EB1B-4BC4-8566-94F563058DCB%7D%26object%3DO11%3A347%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B6CA152FA-EB1B-4BC4-8566-94F563058DCB%7D%26object%3DO11%3A347%26type%3DOBJPAGE


1 
 

Agenda Item No 9 
 

North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 

27 November 2019 
 
 

Committee Work Programme 2019/2020  

 
Report of the Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 

 
This report is public  

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

 To enable the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee to consider 
an appropriate Work Programme for the municipal year 2019/2020.  

 
1 Report Details 
 
1.1 The Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee considers a range of 

financial and governance issues on a regular basis.  Given the number of matters 
that are examined by the Committee it is appropriate that an Annual Work 
Programme continues to be in place.  This programme forms part of the report on 
the Scrutiny Committees Work Programmes 2019/2020. This has been submitted to 
Cabinet on 5 September 2019.  
 

1.2 The Work Programme is set out in the attached Appendix 1. It should be 
recognised that the work plan is at this stage an indicative one to which matters 
may be added or removed as appropriate.   

 
1.3  The Work Programme enables Members to give structured consideration as to 

whether the proposed agenda items are appropriate and serve to meet the 
objectives of the Committee.  That question needs to be considered in the light of 
the Council’s Constitution, Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Guidance on the role of an Audit Committee and established good practice.   

 
 2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 To enable the Committee to consider its Work Programme for 2019/2020. 
 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 There are no consultation and equality impact matters arising directly from the 

content of this report. 
 
 
 

Page 211

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 There are no other options proposed. 
 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
 The development of a Work Programme for the Audit and Corporate Governance 

Scrutiny Committee will provide an appropriate structure to assist and support the 
Committee’s work.  This will help to ensure that the Committee continues to operate 
effectively and that the Council’s governance/scrutiny and accountability 
arrangements remain robust. The Programme is designed to allow the Audit and 
Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee to continue its flexible approach to its 
work and consider the range of matters which are within its remit. 

 
 There are no financial issues arising from the report. 
  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
 There are no legal issues or Data Protection matters arising directly from this report. 
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
 There are no Human Resource issues arising from the report. 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That the Committee notes and endorses the Audit and Corporate Governance 

Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/2020 as set out in the attached Appendix 1. 
 
7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Ke
[...]
RODUCTION
	SUGGESTED TERMS OF REFERENCE – LOCAL AUTHORITIES
	SUGGESTED TERMS OF REFERENCE – POLICE

	APPENDIX C: AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBERS – KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS FRAMEWORK
	CORE AREAS OF KNOWLEDGE
	SPECIALIST KNOWLEDGE THAT ADDS VALUE TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
	CORE SKILLS 

	APPENDIX D: SELF-ASSESSMENT OF GOOD PRACTICE
	APPENDIX E: EVALUATING THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

	App 2 to 7(e)

	8 Corporate Plan Targets Performance Update - July to September (Q2 - 2019/2020)
	9 Corporate Work Programme 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


1 

AUDIT & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Mark Foster (Chair)  
Councillor Kevin Tait (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor William Armitage   Councillor Nigel Barker 
Councillor Anthony Hutchinson   Councillor Pat Kerry 
Councillor Gerry Morley  
 
Also Present: 
 
M Broughton Joint Head Of Service - Partnerships & Transformation 
J Dethick Head of Finance and Resources 
D Stanton Governance Officer 
M Norman   
Councillor N Whitehead 

Mazars 

J Williams Internal Audit Consortium Manager 
 

 
385 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Roe. 
 

386 Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and to withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time. 
 
There were no interests declared at this meeting.  
 

387 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Scrutiny Committee held on 11 September 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

388 ICT Discussion 
 
Councillor Nick Whitehead, and the Joint Head of Partnerships and 
Transformation was present at the meeting to discuss ICT arrangements.  
 
The Head of Partnerships and Transformation updated the Committee with 
regard to charging arrangements for the joint ICT Service. It comprised of 
three participating authorities (North East Derbyshire District Council, 
Bolsover District Council, and Derbyshire Dales District Council) and had the 
advantage of pooling resources and knowledge and reducing costs.   



2 

 
Members noted that significant savings had been made on procurement and 
licenses, and that the Authority had benefited from such a partnership. The 
Committee agreed that it was vital the Council continued to get good value for 
money out of the arrangements. 
 
On discussing information flow between the ICT Joint Committee and the 
Council it had become apparent that there were no formal reporting channels 
in place. The Committee recommended that Cllr Tait and Cllr Whitehead 
arrange to meet with the Portfolio Holder for Partnerships & Leisure to 
establish a protocol for reporting in the future.  
 
The Chair raised concerns about the ICT charging arrangements with Rykneld 
Homes Ltd and the current split between the two organisations. The Head of 
Finance and Resources updated the Committee with regards to that and 
advised that a housing review was currently underway which would provide an 
opportunity to review charging arrangements between the two organisations. 
The Committee asked that this specific issue be addressed as part of the 
review and reported back to the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the Committee recommends reporting protocols be established 

between the Joint ICT Committee and the Council. Cllr Tait and Cllr 
Whitehead to meet with Portfolio Holder for Partnerships & Leisure to 
address this and report back to the Audit Committee. 

 
(2) The Committee requests that the matter of ICT charges to Rykneld 

Homes be considered as part of the housing review and outcomes be 
reported back to the Audit Committee. 

 
389 Audit & Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee Progress Report - 

November 2019 
 
The Committee considered the progress report which had been prepared by 
Mazars. Members were asked to note and endorse the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 
considers and notes the report from the Council’s External Auditors, Mazars. 
 

390 Internal Audit Consortium Summary of Progress on the annual Internal 
Audit Plan 2019/2020 
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report that outlined 
progress made by the Audit Consortium in respect of the 2019/20 Internal 
Audit Plan.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 



3 

391 Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations 
 
Members were presented with a report that outlined a summary of the Internal 
Audit recommendations made and implemented for the financial years 
2016/17 – 2019/20 (to date). The Committee was asked to note the contents 
of the report. 
  
Members enquired about the Council’s money laundering procedures, and the 
effectiveness of such a policy in an age where the use of physical currency is 
on the decline. The officer stated that whilst it was true that increasing 
amounts of residents were using card payments, the policy was in place to 
ensure the Authority was compliant and able to effectively deal with money 
laundering. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

392 Medium Term Financial Plan - Budget Monitoring Quarter 2 - July to 
September 2019 
 
The Head of Finance and Resources and Section 151 Officer presented a 
report that provided the Committee with a summary of the budget monitoring 
for the second quarter of 2019/20 which would be presented to Cabinet at its 
meeting on 5 December 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

393 Medium Term Financial Plan - Revised Budgets 2019/20 
 
The Head of Finance and Resources and Section 151 Officer presented a 
report that outlined a summary of the revised budgets which would be 
presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 5 December 2019.  
 
The Committee discussed the general fund summary, VAT refunds on leisure 
and potential interest rate rises.  
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

394 Strategic Risk Register and Partnership arrangements 
 
Members considered a report that updated the Committee on the current 
position regarding Risk Management and Partnership Arrangements and the 
Strategic Risk Register as at 30 September 2019. The Committee was asked 
to note the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

395 Corporate Debt - Quarter 2 
 
The Head of Finance and Resources and Section 151 Officer presented a report 
that outlined a summary of the corporate debt position as at 30 September 2019.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  



4 

 
396 Evaluate the Effectiveness of the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny 

Committee 
 
Members were presented with a report that enabled the Committee to complete a 
self-assessment and evaluate the effectiveness of the Audit and Corporate  
 
Governance Scrutiny Committee. The Committee was provided with information 
from CIPFA’s “Audit Committees practical guidance for Local Authorities and 
Police edition 2018.” 
 
Members, alongside the Section 151 Officer, completed a set of ‘self-assessment’ 
questions in order to evaluate the effectiveness of the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Scrutiny Committee.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1. That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee note the 

CIPFA guidance for Local Authority Audit Committees as detailed in 
Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
2. That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee undertake 

the self-assessment in Appendix 2 of the report. 
 

3. That the completed self-assessment is reviewed and if necessary, an 
 action plan be presented to a future meeting of the Audit and Corporate 
 Governance Scrutiny Committee. 

 
397 Corporate Plan Targets Performance Update - July to September (Q2 - 

2019/2020) 
 
The Committee received a report that outlined the Quarter 2 outturns for the 
Corporate Plan 2019-2020 targets. 
 
RESOLVED – That progress against the Corporate Plan 2019-2020 targets be 
noted. 
 

398 Corporate Work Programme 2019/20 
 
Members were presented with a report that would enable the Committee to 
consider an appropriate Work Programme for the municipal year 2019/20.  
 
The Committee noted that it was a rolling work programme for Members 
information, and that the 28 May 2020 meeting would fall outside of the current 
municipal year and would therefore be a new Committee.  

  
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes and endorses the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/2020.  
 
 
 
 



5 

399 Urgent Items 
 
The Chair of the Committee informed Members that the proposed ‘Right to Buy’ 
Task and Finish Group would no longer be required as a similar project was being 
considered by Cabinet. 
 
 

__________ 
 


